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IN THE COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA HIGH COURT

DIRECTIVE FOR URGENT COURT MOTIONS BEFORE COLLIS J

WEEK 8: 07 MARCH 2024 TO 15 MARCH 2024
TERM 1

[1] Kindly take note that all matters will be dealt with by way of Microsoft Teams
commencing on Tuesday 12 MARCH 2024 at 10h00 for roll call where

individual time slots will be allocated. A final roll will be published with
time slots on TUESDAY 12 MARCH 2024 on or beforel6h00. See below
Microsoft Teams link which will be used from Tuesday 12 MARCH 2024 until
Friday 15 MARCH 2024.

[2] If cases were not ready by close of roll Thursday,07 MARCH 2024, (i.e. all
relevant affidavits filed and the case indexed and paginated), they will not be

heard, unless there exists good cause or exceptional circumstances.

[3] All cases MUST be uploaded on Caselines. If any problems are experienced,
the Judge’s Registrar should be contacted TIMEOUSLY.

[4] A practice note must be filed on Caselines setting out the following:

(@) The grounds for urgency;
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(b)
(c)
(d)

(€)

(f)

The nature of the application;
The estimated duration of the matter;
If there is non-compliance with the JP’s directives issued for the

urgent court, the reasons for such deviation must be stipulated;

Parties should ensure that a compliance declaration is uploaded

onto Caseslines;

Contact details of the legal practitioners, which must include both

cellphone numbers and email addresses;

[5] Where no certificate of urgency has been filed and/or no practice note
has been filed the matter will be struck from the roll unless good cause is
shown for non-compliance as per the issued directive.

[6] Matters that are to be removed, postponed, or which have become settled —
draft orders should be uploaded in both PDF and WORD format and are to be

emailed to DThaba@ judiciary.org.za and phologaned@gmail.com by no later
than 16h00 Monday 11 MARCH 2024.

[7] Draft orders should contain a disclaimer, indicating the date of hearing,

Judges’ names (i.e Collis J), manner of hearing (i.e Microsoft Teams) and

the name and details of Counsel/Practitioner and those of the instructing

attorney.
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DISCLAIMER: “This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge
whose name is reflected hereon, duly stamped by the Registrar of
the Court and is submitted electronically to the parties or their
legal representatives by e-mail. This Order is further uploaded to
the electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or
his/her Secretary/Registrar. The date of this Order is deemed to be
MARCH 2024



[8] In all opposed matters heads of argument are to be filed by both parties

before 16h00 on Saturday. 09 MARCH 2024 Strict regard will be had to the
grounds of urgency.

[9] No piece-meal filing of affidavits will be allowed.

[10] If there is non-compliance with the practice directive, the matter will be struck

from the roll, unless good cause is shown for non-compliance.

[11] An allocation does NOT mean that the matter is considered sufficiently
urgent to be heard on the merits. Submissions will need to be made
regarding the grounds of urgency at the hearing.

JUDGE COLLIS
07" MARCH 2024
URGENT COURT MICROSOFT TEAMS LINK—11 MARCH 2024-15 MARCH 2024.

Microsoft Teams meeting

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-
join/19%3ameeting MiNiYiMwMTQtNGZhMSOOMWQzLTk3YjktZjg2ZiZmMiBmYzM2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22

c83e2aea-897a-4fe9-balc-12e02388f238%22%2c%220id%22%3a%22a7d02d74-bb9c-4a69-9594-272dafddb31a%22%7d
Meeting ID: 342 525 504 184
Passcode: cgkJ8V

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device
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https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjNiYjMwMTQtNGZhMS00MWQzLTk3YjktZjg2ZjZmMjBmYzM2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22c83e2aea-897a-4fe9-ba0c-12e02388f238%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a7d02d74-bb9c-4a69-9594-272dafddb31a%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjNiYjMwMTQtNGZhMS00MWQzLTk3YjktZjg2ZjZmMjBmYzM2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22c83e2aea-897a-4fe9-ba0c-12e02388f238%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a7d02d74-bb9c-4a69-9594-272dafddb31a%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjNiYjMwMTQtNGZhMS00MWQzLTk3YjktZjg2ZjZmMjBmYzM2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22c83e2aea-897a-4fe9-ba0c-12e02388f238%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a7d02d74-bb9c-4a69-9594-272dafddb31a%22%7d

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 12™ MARCH 2024

NUMBERS

1|Page

JUDGE; COLLIS J (MS)
SECRETARY: DIPUO THABA

JUDGE: LE GRANGE AJ

SECRETARY: XOLISWA VILAKAZI

PARTIES

TEMPELHOF FILLING STATION
(PTY) LTD VS THE CONTROLLER
OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
FUND PLUS ONE VS PATRICIA
CATHERINE JOHNSON PLUS TWO
OTHERS

DZINORUMO TALENT PLUS ONE
VS ROAD ACCIDENT FUND PLUS
TWO OTHERS PLUS ELEVEN
OTHERS

Matter Not On Caselines

QUATRO SECURITY SERVICES
(PTY) LTD PLUS THREE OTHERS
VS DE MARIONETTE CENTRE
INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD

DEPHETHOGO TRADING CC VS
MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY
FISHERLES AND INVIRONMENT
BARBARA DALLAS CREECY PLUS
ONE

CASE NUMBERS

2024-017060

2023-134443

2024-018806

2024-018828

REMOVED

2024-018984

REMOVED

2024-019199




11.

12.

14.

17.

20.

21.

22.

24.

25.
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SASHA LEE WHITE VS TRAVIS
BERRY

No documents on Caselines

RIC DEVELOPMENT (PTY) LTD VS
THE NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF
PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS PLUS
FIVE OTHERS

MAKHOSI MTHEMBU VS
CHARMAINE NTSAKO PLUS THREE
OTHERS

LYNETTE IRIS MARSHALL PLUS
TWO OTHERS VS CHANTEL
PRETORIUS

SKA ELECTRIC (PTY) LTD VS ABB
SOUTH AFRICA (PTY) LTD

Matter Not On Caselines

(EX-PARTE) DENTON JOHN
MEINTJES

ASSOCIATION OF MEAT
IMPORTERS AND EXPORTES VS
THE BORDER MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY PLUS FOUR OTHERS

CONRADIE CHRYSTEL VS FORNER
OLIVIA LOREN

Matter Not On Caselines
CDC EMPLOWERMENT (PTY) LTD
VS MO BAX GROUP (PTY) LTD

ZA-ENG CONSULTING &
CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERS
(PTY) LTD VS PRISHO
KOOPASAMY

THE LAND AND AGRICULTURAL
DEVELOPMENT BANK OF SOUTH
AFRICA VS WALTKON ATX MEAT
GROUP (PROPRIETARY) LTD PLUS
THREE OTHERS

No documents on Caselines

2024-020626

2023-014683

2024-021190

2024-021014

REMOVED

2024-022778

2024-023543

2024-023933

2024-023934

2024-023958

2024-024494

2024-025552




29.

30.
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NOMVULA ELIZABETH MPHUTHI 2024-025419
VS MERCIDES BENZ FINANCIAL

SERVICES (SA) (PTY) LTD PLUS

ONE

Matter Not On Caselines

PRUDENCE NTABISENG MOSALA 2024-025662
VS ABSA BANK LIMITED PLUS ONE




