

IN THE COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA HIGH COURT

DIRECTIVE FOR URGENT COURT MOTIONS BEFORE COLLIS J

WEEK 8: 07 MARCH 2024 TO 15 MARCH 2024 TERM 1

- [1] Kindly take note that all matters will be dealt with by way of Microsoft Teams commencing on Tuesday 12 MARCH 2024 at 10h00 for roll call where individual time slots will be allocated. A final roll will be published with time slots on TUESDAY 12 MARCH 2024 on or before16h00. See below Microsoft Teams link which will be used from Tuesday 12 MARCH 2024 until Friday 15 MARCH 2024.
- [2] If cases were not ready by close of roll Thursday,07 MARCH 2024, (i.e. all relevant affidavits filed and the case indexed and paginated), they will not be heard, unless there exists good cause or exceptional circumstances.
 - [3] All cases <u>MUST</u> be uploaded on Caselines. If any problems are experienced, the Judge's Registrar should be contacted <u>TIMEOUSLY</u>.
 - [4] A practice note must be filed on Caselines setting out the following:
 - (a) The grounds for urgency;

- (b) The nature of the application;
- (c) The estimated duration of the matter:
- (d) If there is non-compliance with the JP's directives issued for the urgent court, the reasons for such deviation must be stipulated;
- (e) Parties should ensure that a compliance declaration is uploaded onto Caseslines;
- (f) Contact details of the legal practitioners, which must include both cellphone numbers and email addresses;
- [5] Where no certificate of urgency has been filed and/or no practice note has been filed the matter will be struck from the roll unless good cause is shown for non-compliance as per the issued directive.
- [6] Matters that are to be removed, postponed, or which have become settled draft orders should be uploaded in both PDF and WORD format and are to be emailed to DThaba@ judiciary.org.za and phologaned@gmail.com by no later than 16h00 Monday 11 MARCH 2024.
- [7] Draft orders should contain a disclaimer, indicating the date of hearing, Judges' names (i.e Collis J), manner of hearing (i.e Microsoft Teams) and the name and details of Counsel/Practitioner and those of the instructing attorney.

DISCLAIMER: "This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge whose name is reflected hereon, duly stamped by the Registrar of the Court and is submitted electronically to the parties or their legal representatives by e-mail. This Order is further uploaded to the electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or his/her Secretary/Registrar. The date of this Order is deemed to be MARCH 2024

- [8] In all opposed matters heads of argument are to be filed by both parties before 16h00 on Saturday. 09 MARCH 2024 Strict regard will be had to the grounds of urgency.
- [9] No piece-meal filing of affidavits will be allowed.
- [10] If there is non-compliance with the practice directive, the matter will be struck from the roll, unless good cause is shown for non-compliance.
- [11] An allocation does NOT mean that the matter is considered sufficiently urgent to be heard on the merits. Submissions will need to be made regarding the grounds of urgency at the hearing.

JUDGE COLLIS 07th MARCH 2024

URGENT COURT MICROSOFT TEAMS LINK – 11 MARCH 2024-15 MARCH 2024.

Microsoft Teams meeting

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-

join/19%3ameeting MjNiYjMwMTQtNGZhMS00MWQzLTk3YjktZjg2ZjZmMjBmYzM2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22 c83e2aea-897a-4fe9-ba0c-12e02388f238%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a7d02d74-bb9c-4a69-9594-272dafddb31a%22%7d

Meeting ID: 342 525 504 184

Passcode: cgkJ8V

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria First Floor, Room 1.37 Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street

Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 12TH MARCH 2024

JUDGE: COLLIS J (MS)

SECRETARY: DIPUO THABA

JUDGE: LE GRANGE AJ

SECRETARY: XOLISWA VILAKAZI

NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS
1.	TEMPELHOF FILLING STATION (PTY) LTD VS THE CONTROLLER OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS	2024-017060
2.	UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND PLUS ONE VS PATRICIA CATHERINE JOHNSON PLUS TWO OTHERS	2023-134443
4.	DZINORUMO TALENT PLUS ONE VS ROAD ACCIDENT FUND PLUS TWO OTHERS PLUS ELEVEN OTHERS Matter Not On Caselines	2024-018806 2024-018828 REMOVED
5.	QUATRO SECURITY SERVICES (PTY) LTD PLUS THREE OTHERS VS DE MARIONETTE CENTRE INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD	2024-018984 REMOVED
6.	DEPHETHOGO TRADING CC VS MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY FISHERLES AND INVIRONMENT BARBARA DALLAS CREECY PLUS ONE	2024-019199

8.	SASHA LEE WHITE VS TRAVIS BERRY No documents on Caselines	2024-020626
9.	RIC DEVELOPMENT (PTY) LTD VS THE NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS PLUS FIVE OTHERS	2023-014683
11.	MAKHOSI MTHEMBU VS CHARMAINE NTSAKO PLUS THREE OTHERS	2024-021190
12.	LYNETTE IRIS MARSHALL PLUS TWO OTHERS VS CHANTEL PRETORIUS	2024-021014 REMOVED
14.	SKA ELECTRIC (PTY) LTD VS ABB SOUTH AFRICA (PTY) LTD Matter Not On Caselines	2024-022778
17.	(EX-PARTE) DENTON JOHN MEINTJES	2024-023543
20.	ASSOCIATION OF MEAT IMPORTERS AND EXPORTES VS THE BORDER MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY PLUS FOUR OTHERS	2024-023933
21.	CONRADIE CHRYSTEL VS FORNER OLIVIA LOREN Matter Not On Caselines	2024-023934
22.	CDC EMPLOWERMENT (PTY) LTD VS MO BAX GROUP (PTY) LTD	2024-023958
24.	ZA-ENG CONSULTING & CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERS (PTY) LTD VS PRISHO KOOPASAMY	2024-024494
25.	THE LAND AND AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA VS WALTKON ATX MEAT GROUP (PROPRIETARY) LTD PLUS THREE OTHERS No documents on Caselines	2024-025552

29.	NOMVULA ELIZABETH MPHUTHI VS MERCIDES BENZ FINANCIAL SERVICES (SA) (PTY) LTD PLUS ONE Matter Not On Caselines	2024-025419
30.	PRUDENCE NTABISENG MOSALA VS ABSA BANK LIMITED PLUS ONE	2024-025662